GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA
FINANCE (PAY REVISION) DEPARTMENT

--------

No. F(PR) -57/2017/18 Dated Shillong, the 4™ December, 2017

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject :- WINTER ALLOWANCE.

Consequent upon the decision of the Government on the recommendation of
the Fifth Meghalaya Pay Commission at Item 3.6 of its Resolution, the Governor of
Meghalaya is pleased to sanction Winter Allowance at the rate of ¥ 600/- p.m. to all
categories of State Government employees, pensioners/family pension holders including
members of the All India Service stationed at places with an elevation of 1000 metres
above Mean Sea Level. The Allowance shall also be admissible to pensioners/family
pension holders whose residence is located in a station where the allowance is drawn by the
government employees, subject to production of residential certificate. The Allowance shall
be admissible for a period of four month commencing from the month of November to the
month of February.

The expenditure on account of payment of Winter Allowance shall be
debited to the head of account from which the Government employees draw their salaries
and the pensioners/family pension holders draw their pension.

This order shall take effect from 1% December, 2017.

The list of stations where Winter Allowance is admissible is given in the
Annexure to this Office Memorandum.

Sd/- R. V. Suchiang
Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Finance Department.

Memo No. F(PR) —57/2017/18 - A Dated Shillong, the 4™ December, 2016
Copy to:-
1. Principal Accountant General (Audit), Meghalaya, Shillong for information
(Attention: CASS Section).
2. Accountant General (A&E), Meghalaya, Shillong for information and necessary
action.
All Administrative Departments.
All Heads of Departments.
All Deputy Commissioners/Sub-Divisional Officers (Civil)
All Financial Advisers/Finance & Accounts Officers/Treasury Officers.
Secretary, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly.
Secretary, Meghalaya Public Service Commission.
Director of Printing and Stationery with a request that the Office Memorandum be
published in the Gazette of Meghalaya Extraordinary and supply of 300 copies to
this Department.
10. State Informatics Officer, NIC, Shillong with a request to upload a copy of the
Office Memorandum on the website of Finance Department.
11. General Secretary, Meghalaya Pensioners’ Association
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By Order etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya
Finance (Pay Revision) Department



ANNEXURE

List of Stations where Winter Allowance is admissible.
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Amlarem
Bapung

Borato

Bynrai
Cherrapunji
Jakrem

Jarain

Jatah

Jathang
Jongksha, E.K. Hills.
Jowai

Khlieh Rongnah
Khliehriat
Khliehtyrshi.
Khonshnong
Kmawan
Kynshi
Laitkroh
Laitlyngkot
Laitmawsiang
Laitryngew
Lamai
Langkyrdem
Laskein
Lawblei
Lawmei
Mairang
Markasa
Marshillong
Maulsei, Jaintia Hills.
Mawdymmai
Mawkynrew
Mawkyrwat
Mawngap
Mawphlang
Mawryngkneng
Mawsmai
Mawsynram

Mawthapdah,W.K. Hills.

Mookaiaw
Mookyndiang
Mookyndur
Mulang
Mupliang

45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.

Mustem
Muthlong
Mynska
Mynso
Namdong
Nartiang
Nongbah
Nongjngi
Nongkhlaw
Nongkhroh
Nongkynrih
Nonglatem
Nongspung
Nongstoin
Nongthliew
Nongum
Padu
Pammanik
Pammura
Pasyih
Puriang
Pynursla
Raliang
Rymbai
Saipung
Shangpung
Shillong
Smit
Sohiong
Sohkynphor
Sohmynting
Sohrarim
Sohryngkham
Sutnga
Swer
Thadlaskein
Thadmuthlong
Thuruk
Tongseng
Umlyngmar
Ummulong
Upper Shillong
Wahiajer
Wabhrit
Tuber



